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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 

   
 
TO: Jefferson Partners, Inc.  
 James McGrew, President 
 Janet Harriman 
 42 Hillsdale Dr. 
 Newport Beach, CA  92660 
 

 DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

(For violations of section 25110 and 25401 of the Corporations Code) 

The California Corporations Commissioner finds that: 

1. At all relevant times, James McGrew (“McGrew”) was a natural person and a resident of 

California and was the President and control person of Jefferson Partners, Inc.  McGrew’s business 

address is 42 Hillsdale Dr., Newport Beach, California, 92660. 

2. At all relevant times, Janet Harriman (“Harriman”) was a natural person and a resident of 

California and an officer, director, or control person of Jefferson Partners, Inc.  Harriman’s business 

address is 42 Hillsdale Dr., Newport Beach, California, 92660. 

 3.  At all relevant times, Jefferson Partners, Inc. (“Jefferson”) was a California Corporation, 

incorporated on May 14, 2003: no. C2515382.  Its principal place of business is 42 Hillsdale Dr., 

Newport Beach, California, 92660.   

4. Beginning in or about May, 2008, McGrew, Harriman, and Jefferson offered and/or sold 

securities in the form of investment contracts and shares of stock in Jefferson.  

5. The purported purpose of the sale of said securities was to invest the client’s funds in real 

estate development projects in Temecula, California.   

6. These securities were offered and sold in this state in issuer transactions.  The Department of 

Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any person to offer 

and sell these securities in this state. 
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7. McGrew, Harriman, and Jefferson offered and sold the investment contracts and shares of 

stock in Jefferson to residents of California who are not accredited investors and had no prior 

business or personal relationship with them.   

8. In connection with these offers and sales, McGrew, Harriman, and Jefferson made the 

following material misrepresentations or omissions: 

a. failed to disclose Harriman’s prior felony convictions on 22 counts of financial fraud, 

resulting in a 20 year federal prison sentence and a $16,000,000.00 fine.   

9. Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the 

opinion that the investment contracts and/or shares of stock in Jefferson Partners, Inc. offered and/or 

sold by McGrew, Harriman, and Jefferson Partners, Inc. are securities subject to qualification under 

the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 and that these securities are being or have been 

offered or sold without being qualified in violation of Corporations Code section 25110.   

12. Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, James McGrew, Janet 

Harriman, and Jefferson Partners, Inc., and any other entities owned, operated, or controlled by any 

of them, are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the further offer or sale of securities in the 

State of California, including but not limited to, investment contracts and shares of stock, unless and 

until qualification has been made under the law or unless exempt.   

14. Further, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the opinion that the securities in the 

form of investment contracts and shares of stock in Jefferson Partners, Inc. were offered or sold in 

this state by James McGrew, Janet Harriman, and Jefferson Partners, Inc. through means of written or 

oral communications which included untrue statements of material facts and/or omitted to state a 

material facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances under 

which they were made, not misleading, in violation of section 25401 of the Corporate Securities Law 

of 1968.   

15. Pursuant to section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, James McGrew, Janet 

Harriman, and Jefferson Partners, Inc., and any other entities owned, operated, or controlled by either 

of them, are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from offering or selling or buying or offering to buy 

any security in the State of California, including but not limited to investment contracts and shares of 
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stock, by means of any written or oral communication which includes an untrue statement of a 

material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the 

light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.   

 

 

 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent 

with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. 

Dated:   November 4, 2010 
   Sacramento, California 
 
      
       
 
 
 

Preston DuFauchard 
California Corporations Commissioner

           
       
  
       

 

  By
Alan S. Weinger
Deputy Commissioner 
Enforcement Division 

                                                                                              


	STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

	   Sacramento, California
	  Alan S. Weinger       Deputy Commissioner
	       Enforcement Division




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		JeffersonPartners_dr.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

